
भारत सरकार 
रेल मंत्रालय 

 
लोक सभा 

14.12.2022 के 
अतारांककत प्रश्न सं. 1321 का उत्तर 

 
रेलवे में कममचाररयों की आउटसोर्सिंग 

 
1321. श्री मलूक नागर: 
 

क्या रेल मंत्री यह बताने की कृपा करेंगे ककिः 
 
(क) क्या रेलवे आउटसोसम ककए जाने वाले कममचाररयों की संख्या सहहत उन ववर्भन्न स्थानों 

का पता लगान े के र्लए अपने ववभागों में मूलयांकन कर रहा है जहां कममचाररयों को 
आउटसोसम ककया जा सकता है; और 

(ख) यहि हां, तो आउटसोर्सिंग के माध्यम से रेलव ेमें ककतने कममचाररयों को ननयुक्त ककया 
गया है और इन कममचाररयों को लाभ प्रिान करने के र्लए लागू की गई सामाजजक सुरक्षा 
लाभ योजनाओं का ब्यौरा क्या है? 

 
उत्तर 

 
रेल, संचार एवं इलेक्रॉननकी और सूचना प्रौ्योगगकी मंत्री 

 

(श्री अजश्वनी वैष्णव) 
 
(क) और (ख): वववरण सभा पटल पर रख हिया गया है।  

****** 
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रेलवे में कममचाररयों की आउटसोर्सिंग के संबंध में हिनांक 14.12.2022 को लोक सभा में     
श्री मलूक नागर के अतारांककत प्रश् न संख् या 1321 के भाग (क) और (ख) के उत् तर से संबंगधत 
वववरण। 
(क): जी नह ं। य्यवप, भारतीय रेलें (आईआर) स् टेशन, सवार डिब् बे, मालडिबबे, कोगचगं डिपों, 
रेलइंजनों, रेलपथों आहि सहहत अपनी ववर्भन् न पररसंपजत्तयों  के सजृन, मरम् मत एवं अनुरक्षण 
के र्लए ववस् ततृ कायक को ननष् पाहित करती हज जो ववर्भन् न ववभागों अथामत   यां्त्रक, वाणणजययक, 
वव्युत, र्सववल इंजीननयररगं, र्सगंनल एवं िरूसचंार, गचककत् सा आहि से संबंगधत है। इन कायक 
को अपने स् वयं के कममचाररयों के जररए और/अथवा ठेका ऐजेंर्सयों के जररए आउटसोर्स िंग 
(ववशषे रूप से नॉन-कोर गनतववगधयां/जो स् थायी रूप से नह ं चल रह  होती हज) के माध् यम से 
ननष् पाहित ककया जाता है। पररचालन की क्षमता और उन्नत सेवा प्रिान करने हेतु समय समय 
पर रेलवे ्वारा आवश्यकता के आधार पर आउटसोर्सिंग ककया जाता है तथा समय समय पर 
आवश्यकता के अनुसार आउटसोसम ्वारा ककया गया कायम र्भन्न होता है।  
 
(ख): ववत्तीय वषम 2021-22 के िौरान रेलव ेमें भारतीय रेलव ेश्रर्मक कलयाण पोटमल पर हिए 
गए आंकडों के अनुसार 1,53,463 अनुबंध श्रर्मकों को पंजीकृत ककया गया था। प्रमुख ननयोक्ता 
होने के कारण रेलवे सुननजश्चत करता है कक ठेका श्रर्मकों को श्रम कानूनों के प्रावधानों के 
अनुसार ठेकेिारों ्वारा सुववधाएं प्रिान हो और ठेका श्रम (ववननयमन और उन्मूलन) अगधननयम, 
1970 और न्यूनतम मजिरू  के तहत कें द्र/रायय सरकारों ्वारा अगधसूगचत मजिरू  अगधननयम, 
1948, और ईपीएफ एंि एमपी अगधननयम, 1952 का अनुपालन सुननजश्चत करता है। रेलव े
्वारा ककए गए अनुबंधों में शार्मल शतक के माध्यम से वैधाननक प्रावधानों का अनुपालन 
सुननजश्चत ककया जाता है। मौजूिा कानूनों और हिशाननिेशों के अनुसार उपरोक्त कानूनों के 
उललंघन के मामलों, यहि कोई हो, से ननपटने के र्लए उपयुक्त हिशा-ननिेश अगधसूगचत ककए 
गए हज।   
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1321 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 14.12.2022 

 

OUTSOURCING EMPLOYEES IN RAILWAYS 

 

  †1321. SHRI MALOOK NAGAR: 

 

 

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state: 

 

 

(a) whether the Railways is conducting an assessment in its 

departments to find out the various places where employees can be 

outsourced including the number of employees to be outsourced; and 

 

(b) if so, the number of employees employed in Railways through 

outsourcing and details of social security benefit schemes implemented 

therein to provide benefits to these employees? 

 

 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND  

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

 

(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW) 

 

 

(a) and  (b): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

***** 
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) AND (b) OF 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1321 BY SHRI MALOOK NAGAR TO BE 

ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 14.12.2022 REGARDING OUTSOURCING 

EMPLOYEES IN RAILWAYS 

 

(a) No, Sir. However, Indian Railways (IR) executes a wide contractual 

range of works for creation, repair and maintenance of its various assets 

including stations, coaches, wagons, coaching depots, locomotives, 

tracks, etc pertaining to various departments namely Mechanical, 

Commercial, Electrical, Civil Engineering, Signal & Telecommunication, 

Medical, etc. These works are executed through its own workers and/or 

through outsourcing (particularly non-core activities/which are not 

ongoing permanently) through contracting agencies.  Outsourcing is 

done by Railways on need basis from time to time in order to improve the 

services and efficiency in operation and the number of works being done 

through outsourcing varies from time to time according to requirement.  

 

(b) 1,53,463 contract workers were registered over Railways during the 

financial year 2021-22 as per data maintained on the Indian Railways 

Shramik Kalyan Portal.  Railways as principal employer ensures that the 

contract workers are provided facilities by the contractors as per 

provisions of Labour Laws and ensure compliance with the Contract 

Labour (Regulation & Abolition) Act, 1970 and minimum wages notified 

by the as Central/State Governments under the Minimum Wages Act, 

1948, and EPF& MP Act, 1952. Compliance of the statutory provisions is 

ensured through conditions incorporated in the contracts made by 

Railways.  Suitable guidelines have been notified for dealing with the 

cases of violation of the above laws, if any, in accordance with the 

extant laws and guidelines.  

***** 

https://www.staffnews.in  


